

# **EXHIBIT**

**1**

**Part 1 of 3**

# **EXHIBIT**

**1**

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

ALEXANDER CLARKE, MILTON  
CITCHENS, ANDREW GARCIA, EBONY  
JONES, KYLE SWERDLOW, MARLA  
WALKER, and RYAN WEBB, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEMONADE, INC., LEMONADE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, LEMONADE  
INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,  
LEMONDADE, LTD., and LEMONADE  
LIFE INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2022LA000308

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., Plaintiffs Alexander Clarke, Milton Citchens, Andrew Garcia, Ebony Jones, Kyle Swerdlow, Marla Walker, and Ryan Webb ("Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, will hereby move this Court, pursuant to Illinois Statutes Chapter 735 and Civil Procedure §-801 to:

- a. Appoint Plaintiffs as Class Representatives of the Settlement Classes;
- b. Appoint Class Counsel to represent the Settlement Classes;
- c. Provisionally certify the Settlement Class for settlement purposes only;
- d. Preliminarily approve the Settlement Agreement for purposes of disseminating Notice to the Settlement Classes;
- e. Approve the form and contents of the Notice and the method of its dissemination to Members of the Settlement Classes; and

- f. Schedule a Final Approval Hearing to review comments and/or objections regarding the Settlement Agreement, to consider its fairness, reasonableness, and adequacy, to consider the application for a Fee Award and Service Awards to the Class Representatives, and to consider whether the Court shall issue a Final Judgment approving the Settlement Agreement, to consider Class Counsel's application for the Fee Award and Service Awards, and dismissing the Action with prejudice.

Plaintiffs' Motion is based on this Motion; Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Unopposed Motion for Class Action Settlement; the Settlement Agreement; all exhibits and attachments to the Motion and the Settlement Agreement, including the Parties' draft Notice, Claim Form, and Proposed Preliminary Approval Order submitted herewith.

Dated: May 16, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary M. Klinger

Gary M. Klinger  
**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON PHILLIPS  
GROSSMAN, PLLC**  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: 866-252-0878  
gklinger@milberg.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 4

A. The Settlement Classes ..... 4

1. Nationwide Settlement Class ..... 4

2. Illinois Settlement Sub-Class..... 5

B. The Settlement ..... 5

C. Notice and Settlement Administration..... 6

D. Claims, Exclusion, and Objection Procedures..... 7

E. Form and Scope of the Release..... 7

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

IV. DISCUSSION ..... 10

A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Warrants Preliminary Approval ..... 10

1. The Settlement Agreement Provides Substantial Relief to the Settlement Classes, Particularly in Light of the Uncertainty of Prevailing on the Merits ..... 10

2. Defendants’ Ability to Pay Is Not at Issue Here..... 13

3. Continued Litigation Is Likely to Be Complex, Lengthy, and Expensive..... 13

4. There Has Been No Opposition to the Settlement..... 14

5. The Settlement Agreement Was the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between the Parties After a Significant Exchange of Information ..... 14

6. While It Is Premature to Weigh Class Support Before Notice Has Been Provided to the Class, Counsel Has No Reason to Believe There Will Be Any Opposition..... 14

7. The Settlement Agreement Has Support of Experienced Proposed Class Counsel..... 15

8. While Still at an Early Stage of Litigation, the Parties Exchanged Information Sufficient to Assess the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Claims and Defenses..... 16

B. The Proposed Class Notice Should Be Approved ..... 16

C. The Court Should Grant Class Certification for Settlement Purposes..... 17

1. The Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous and Joinder Is Impracticable .... 18

2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate ..... 19

3. The Class Representatives Have and Will Continue to Provide Adequate Representation for Settlement Class Members..... 20



4.	Certifying the Settlement Classes Will Allow for a Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy .....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	2
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 22
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	12
<i>Cavoto v. Chi. Nat’l League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , No. 1–03–3749, 2006 WL 2291181 (1st Dist. July 28, 2006).....	16
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. C &amp; T Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2015 Ill. App. (1st Dist.) 131465 .....	18, 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990) .....	2, 16
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharma. Prods., Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (5th Dist. 2003).....	19
<i>Fauley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 Ill. App. (2d) 150236 .....	9, 14, 16
<i>Frank v. Tchrs. Ins. &amp; Annuity Assoc. of Am.</i> , 71 Ill.2d 583 (1978) .....	16
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) .....	8, 9, 15, 22
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , No. 98-cv-7430, 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999) .....	20
<i>Gordon v. Boden</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991) .....	21
<i>Hinman v. M &amp; M Rental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	18

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....9

*In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
MDL No. 2800, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118209 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....13

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) .....13

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....10

*Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.*,  
264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....9

*Keele v. Wexler*,  
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .....19

*Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l*,  
Nos. 05 C 5944, 07 C 2439, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007).....10

*Kulins v. Malco, A Microdot Co., Inc.*,  
121 Ill. App. 3d 520 (1st Dist. 1984) .....18

*Langendorf v. Irving Trust Co.*,  
244 Ill. App. 3d 70 (1st Dist. 1992), *abrogated on other grounds, Brundidge  
v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.*, 168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995).....8

*Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2016 Ill. App. (5th) 150111-U .....8

*Lee v. Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc.*,  
2019 Ill. App. (5th) 180033 .....7, 8

*Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.*,  
No. 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty, Ill. 2019).....12

*McDonald v. Kiloo A/S*,  
No. 17 C 4344, 2020 WL 5702113 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020).....12

*Miner v. Gillette Co.*,  
87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981) .....20, 21

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shuts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....16

*P.J.’s Concrete Pumping Serv., Inc. v. Nextel W. Corp.*,  
345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2nd Dist. 2004).....21

<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2020).....	12
<i>Purcell &amp; Wardrope Chtd. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 175 Ill. App. 3d 1069 (1st Dist. 1988).....	21
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010) .....	10
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	11
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2016).....	12
<i>Steinberg v. Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 320 (1977) .....	19
<i>Steinberg v. Software Assocs., Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999).....	2
<i>Swerdlow v. Lemonade Ins. Agency, LLC</i> , No. 2021CH03583 .....	3
<i>Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.</i> , 365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2nd Dist. 2006).....	19, 21
<i>People ex rel. Wilcox v. Equity Funding Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 61 Ill. 2d 303 (1975) .....	8
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	12
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
California Unfair Competition Law, California Business & Professions Code §17200.....	1, 7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(d)(2).....	16
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/1 .....	1

Illinois Compiled Statutes

735 ILCS

5/2-801 .....	2, 7, 18, 20, 21
5/2-801(1) .....	18
5/2-801(2) .....	19
5/2-801(3) .....	20
5/2-801(4) .....	21
5/2-803 .....	16, 17

New York’s Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act

§349.....	7
-----------	---

**Other Authorities**

Conte & Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)

§11.22.....	17, 18
§11.25.....	9
